CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2022-78

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, PROVIDING FOR DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY TO GIVE THE CITY MANAGER AUTHORIZATION TO SIGN AS THE RESPONSIBLE ENTITY AGENCY OFFICIAL OR CERTIFYING OFFICER FOR FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT DOCUMENTS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon frequently submits applications and receives awards from the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) program; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Economic Opportunity CDBG grant documents require signature of the responsible entity agency official or certifying officer and allow for the City Manager to sign with given authorization.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein
- **Section 2**. The City Manager is authorized to sign documents concerning the administration and execution of CDBG documents.
- **Section 3.** The City Clerk is directed to transmit a final and signed approved Resolution to the Department of Economic Opportunity.
- Section 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS $9^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF AUGUST, 2022.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor John Bartus

AYES:

Cook, Gonzalez, Still, Zieg, Bartus

NOES:

None

ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

None None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney